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ABSTRAK (BAHASA MALAYSIA)

Kajian ini bertujuan untuk membangunkan satu konseptual model yang menjelaskan
bagaimana pendekatan multimedia boleh digunakan untuk meningkatkan pengajaran
dan pembelajaran mengenai subjek moral di sekolah menengah. Sebuah prototaip
akan dibinakan untuk menunjukkan bagaimana kandungan moral di sekolah
menengah boleh ditukarkan ke dalam bentuk multimedia untuk meningkatkan
pengajaran dan pendekatan pembelajaran. Prototaip dibangunkan dalam satu bentuk
penceritaan digital dan kandungan adalah diasaskan sukatan pelajaran dan maklumat
pendidikan moral di sekolah menengah. Konseptual model akan dibangunkan
berdasarkan kandungan pendidikan moral dan akan disahkan oleh guru pendidikan
moral. Berdasarkan konseptual model tersebut, penceritaan digital akan
dibangunkan. Keberkesanana penceritaan digital ini seterusnya akan di uji ke atas
pelajar pendidikan moral dan seterusnya di analisa melalui soal selidik yang
diberikan kepada mereka. Pada akhir projek ini, hasil kajian, kekangan projek dan
penghasilan untuk masa depan akan dibincangkan.
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ABSTRACT (ENGLISH)

This research intends to develop a conceptual model that illustrates how multimedia
approach could be used to enhance teaching and learning of moral subject in
secondary school. A prototype will be developed to demonstrate how the content of
moral subject in secondary school could be transferred into multimedia form to
enhance the teaching and learning approach. The prototype is developed in a form of
digital storytelling and the content is based on the syllabus and information of moral
education in secondary school. The conceptual model are constructed based on the
moral education contents and validation by the moral education teachers. Based on
the conceptual model, digital storytelling are constructed. The effectiveness of the
digital storytelling will be test on the student and will be evaluated based on the
distributed questionnaire. At the end of this research, the finding of research,

limitation and future work will be discussed.

iii



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, I would like to express my deepest sense of gratitude to my
supervisor, Mr.Harryizman Harun for the valuable guidance, encouragement,
understanding and excellent advice throughout this project. I would also like to
thanks to my evaluator Mr. Jasni for his helpfulness and very good suggestions in the
correction of this project. I would also like to thank for all lecture from FTM,
Universiti Utara Malaysia for educates me with lots of inputs, guidance and lectures
during my study.

I would also like to thank for Pejabat Pelajaran Daerah Kubang Pasu and Sekolah
Menengah Bandar Sintok, Kedah and Sekolah Menengah Taun Gusi, Sabah, for
allowing me to conduct my research in this school. Special thank for Cikgu
Norhayati for your sacrifice valuable time to complete my conceptual model
validation. Moreover, I am thankful for my entire respondent at Sekolah Menengah

Bandar Baru Sintok for very cooperative during the research.

I would like to present my thanks to my friends in UUM, Nur Tahrina, Sacha, Mohd.
Izhar and Nana for their help, sharing information and supports on me in completing
this research. To Wary, Aina, Aisysah and Mohd Hairy, thank you for always
cheering me through the moment. Thank you for making this task easier.

Finally, I'm most grateful to my family who always encourages, inspiring and
supported me. Thank you for always being there when I need it the most. I am here

today only because of you. Also thank you for everyone who directly and indirectly
contribute and helped me to go through the hard time in finishing this project.

May God Bless Us All.

iv



TABLE OF CONTENTS

PERMISSION TO USE
ABSTRAK

ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
APPENDICES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATION

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Research Objectives

1.4 Scope of the study
1.4.1 Scope of User
1.4.2 Scope of Contents

1.5 Significance of the research
1.5.1 To the Moral Education Knowledge
1.5.2 To the Moral Education teachers of the secondary schools
1.5.3 To the Moral Education students

1.6 Summary

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction
2.2  Moral Education
23 Conceptual Model
24  Multimedia
2.5  Story and Storytelling in education
2.6  Digital Storytelling
2.7  Evaluation

il
iii

iv

viii

N NN NN N

10
12
13
14
15



2.7

Summary

CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2

33

34
3.5

Introduction
Phase 1: Requirement Analysis
3.2.1 Interview
3.2.2 Documentation Sampling
Phase 2: Design and Development
3.3.1 Conceptual Model
3.3.1.1 Phase 1: Groundwork
3.3.1.2 Phase 2: Induction
3.3.1.3 Phase 3: Iteration
3.3.1.4 Phase 4: Conclusion
3.3.2 Storyboard Construction
3.3.3 Prototype Development
Phase 3: Evaluation

Summary

CHAPTER 4: DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT

4.1
4.2
4.3
44

CHAPTER S5: USER EVALUATION AND RESULT

5.1
52

Introduction

Conceptual Model validation
Development of Digital Storytelling
Summary

Introduction

The result of the user evaluation

5.2.1 The result of usefulness data analysis
5.2.1.1 Learning Moral Education using this animation

Enabling me to complete assigments or homework

Faster.

16

18
19
19
20
20
20
21
25
27
27
28
28
31
32

33
33
38
39

40

- 40

41

42

5.2.1.2 Learning Moral Education using animation enabling

me to improve my performance performances in

vi



learning. 43
5.2.1.3 Learning Moral Education using animation

enhances my understanding in learning. 44
5.2.1.4 Learning Moral Education using animation

Enhances my effectiveness in learning, 45
5.2.1.5 By learning Moral Education using animation

it would be easy for me to do the task. 46
5.2.1.6 Learning Moral Education using animation makes

me feel more valued. 48
5.2.1.7 Learning Moral Education using animation increase

my awarenss about the importances of moral

value. 49

5.2.2 The result of satisfaction data analysis. 50

5.2.2.1 Learning using animation makes me feel satisfy. 51
5.2.2.2 I will recommend my friends to learning using

animation. 52
5.2.2.3 Learning Moral Education is far more easier than

using text books. 53
5.2.2.4 Learning Moral Education using animation

Pleseant me. 54

5.2.2.5 Learning Moral Education using animation is

interesting. 55

5.2.2.6 I need to study using animation. 56

5.2.2.7 Its fun to use during learning session. 57

5.2.2.8 I like to study using animation 58

5.3  Finding and impact of the protype 59
5.4 Summary 62

CHAPTER 6: CONCLUSION

6.1 Introduction 63
6.2  Research Finding 63
6.3  Research Limitation 65
6.4  Recomendations for the future work 65
6.5 Summary 66

vii



REFERENCES

APPENDICES
Appendix A
Appendix B
Appendix C
Appendix D

Storyboard of prototype
Print screen of prototype
Questionaire

User Validation and Evaluation

viii

66

70
77
99
104



Table 2.1:
Table 3.1:
Table 3.2:
Table 5.1:
Table 5.2:
Table 5.3:
Table 5.4:
Table 5.5:
Table 5.6:
Table 5.7:
Table 5.8:
Table 5.9:

Table 5.10:
Table 5.11:
Table 5.12:
Table 5.13:
Table 5.14:
Table 5.15:
Table 5.16:
Table 5.17:

LIST OF TABLES

The list of Conceptual Model with diferent contribution

Hardaware and software

Liker Scale Classification

Data analysis for Usefulness.

Frequency of Question 1
Frequency of Question 2
Frequency of Question 3
Frequency of Question 4
Frequency of Question 5
Frequency of Question 6

Frequency of Question 7

Data analysis for Satisfaction

Frequency of Question 8

Frequency of Question 9

Frequency of Question 10
Frequency of Question 11
Frequency of Question 12
Frequency of Question 13
Frequency of Question 14

Frequency of Question 15

11
29
32
41
42
43

45
46
48
49
50
51

52
53
54
55
56
57
58



Figure 3.1:
Figure 3.1:
Figure 3.3:

Figure 3.4:

Figure 3.5 :

Figure 3.6:
Figure 4.1:
Figure 4.2:
Figure 4.3:

Figure 4.4:
Figure 4.5:

Figure 5.1:
Figure 5.2:
Figure 5.3:
Figure 5.4:
Figure 5.5:
Figure 5.6:
Figure 5.7:
Figure 5.8:

Figure 5.9:

Figure 5.10:

Figure 5.11:

LIST OF FIGURES

Research activities (adapted from Arrifin, 2009)
Research Method activities (adapted from Lewis, 1998)
The Moral Education Main Topic
(Sources: Pendidikan Moral Tingkatan 2, 2010)

18
21

24

Moral Education subtopic 1 “Nilai berkaitan dengan perkembangan

diri” (Sources: Pendidikan Moral Tingkatan 2, 2010)
Panduan menjaga harga diri

(Sources:Pendidikan Moral Tingkatan 2, 2010)

The Prototyping Processes (Source: Laudon & Laudon, 2000)
The teacher comment the conceptual model

Brains storming with the teachers

“Panduan Menjaga Harga Diri” Conceptual Model
(Sources:Pendidikan Moral Tingkatan 2, 2010)

“Panduan Menjaga Harga Diri” Conceptual Model notation
Development of Digital Storytelling

Percentage of question 1
Percentage of question 2
Percentage of question 3
Percentage of question 4
Percentage of question 5
Percentage of question 6
Percentage of question 7
Percentage of question 8
Percentage of question 9
Percentage of question 10

Percentage of question 11

24

26
29
34
34

36

37
38

42

44

45

46

47

48

49

51

52

53

54



Figure 5.12:
Figure 5.13:
Figure 5.14:
Figure 5.15:
Figure 5.16:
Figure 5.17:

Figure 5.18:

Figure5.19:

Percentage of question 12
Percentage of question 13
Percentage of question 14

Percentage of question 15

The ice breaking with the students
The introduction about the digital storytelling prototypes
The students focusing watching the digital storytelling prototype

The excitement captured in the students faces.

xi

55

56

57

58

59

61

62



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CM Conceptual Model
DST Digital Storytelling
FRBR Functional Requirements for Bibliographic

ICT Information and Communications Technology

xii



CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1  Background

Moral education is defined as the process whereby a person develops responsible
attitudes towards others and skills of moral judgment about what is right and wrong
(Majmudar, 1998). Moral education is important as part of spiritual civilization that
could prevent serious social problems such as violent juvenile crime, teen pregnancy,
suicide, etc. Moral education is not new in the Malaysian education system; in fact,
the Ministry of education has made moral education as a compulsory subject in both
primary and secondary school. This means that the student has been exposed to
considerably sufficient moral education for at least 11 years since the early age of 7
to 17 years old. The society, however, is overwhelmed with reports from the media
about the increases of violent juvenile crime, teen pregnancy, and suicide which did
not reflect the length of times people learn moral education in school. Sugathan &
Kalid (2009) blame the traditional practice of teaching and learning approach of the
moral subject in which the student plays the passive role, and the teacher plays the
active role, as one of the contributors of this issue. They claim that the traditional
practice of teaching moral education in school make it difficult for the student to

relate the points taught to their understanding, imagination, and reality.

In this modern era of information and technology, the traditional teaching and
learning although still applicable, it could be enhanced by using the modern tools
such as multimedia, to improve student understanding and appreciation of moral

education in school. Slack (1999) revealed that students are more motivated to learn
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